First Quarter Summary
Reported Adjusted

(dollars in thousands) 1Q23 4Q22 1Q22 1Q23 4Q22 1Q22
Net income available to
common shareholders $ 193,868 $ 197,479 $ 162,746 $ 195,276 $ 197,576 $ 158,368
Diluted earnings per share  1.32  1.35  1.11  1.33  1.35  1.08
Total revenue  613,877  603,785  497,582  599,469  603,359  499,742
Total loans  44,044,939  43,716,353  40,169,150 N/A N/A N/A
Total deposits  49,953,936  48,871,559  48,656,244 N/A N/A N/A
Return on avg assets  1.36 %  1.38 %  1.22 %  1.37 %  1.39 %  1.19 %
Return on avg common equity  19.23  20.93  14.20  19.37  20.94  13.82
Return on avg tangible common
equity  21.94  24.21  16.02  22.09  24.22  15.59
Net interest margin(1)  3.43  3.56  3.01 N/A N/A N/A
Efficiency ratio-TE(2)(3)  52.33  51.08  54.66  50.48  50.58  55.50
NCO ratio-QTD  0.17  0.12  0.19 N/A N/A N/A
NPA ratio  0.41  0.33  0.40 N/A N/A N/A

(1) NIM reflects Actual/Actual day count and includes other immaterial adjustments versus NIM previously reported.
(2) Taxable equivalent
(3) Adjusted tangible efficiency ratio

Balance Sheet
Loans*

(dollars in millions) 1Q23 4Q22

Linked
Quarter
Change

Linked
Quarter %

Change 1Q22

Year/
Year

Change
Year/Year
% Change

Commercial & industrial $ 22,600.2 $ 22,066.7 $ 533.5  2 % $ 20,352.3 $ 2,247.9  11 %
Commercial real estate  12,996.8  12,650.3  346.4  3  11,145.3  1,851.4  17
Consumer  8,448.0  8,999.4  (551.4)  (6)  8,671.5  (223.5)  (3)
Total loans $ 44,044.9 $ 43,716.4 $ 328.6  1 % $ 40,169.2 $ 3,875.8  10 %

*Amounts may not total due to rounding

• Total loans ended the quarter at $44.04 billion, up $328.6 million sequentially.
• Commercial and industrial (C&I) loans increased $533.5 million sequentially, led by broad-based growth within

our Wholesale Banking segment across multiple industries and business lines.
• CRE loans increased $346.4 million sequentially as low levels of production were more than offset by slower

payoffs and draws related to existing commitments.
• Consumer loans decreased $551.4 million sequentially, largely a result of third-party decline from both runoff

and a $424 million move to held-for-sale.

Deposits*

(dollars in millions) 1Q23 4Q22

Linked
Quarter
Change

Linked
Quarter %

Change 1Q22

Year/
Year

Change
Year/Year
% Change

Non-interest-bearing DDA $ 13,827.6 $ 14,574.5 $ (746.9)  (5) % $ 15,526.7 $ (1,699.1)  (11) %
Interest-bearing DDA 5,837.0 5,761.4 75.7  1  6,685.4 (848.3)  (13)
Money market 11,780.0 12,480.7 (700.8)  (6) 14,596.9 (2,816.9)  (19)
Savings 1,312.7 1,396.4 (83.8)  (6) 1,476.7 (164.0)  (11)
Public funds 6,888.2 6,635.6 252.6  4 6,048.7 839.5  14
Time deposits 4,060.3 2,724.1 1,336.2  49 2,284.2 1,776.1  78
Brokered deposits 6,248.3 5,299.0 949.2  18 2,037.7 4,210.6  207
Total deposits $ 49,953.9 $ 48,871.6 $ 1,082.4  2 % $ 48,656.2 $ 1,297.7  3 %

*Amounts may not total due to rounding

• Total deposits ended the quarter at $49.95 billion, up $1.08 billion sequentially and resulted from relationship-
based production in addition to increased brokered deposits as a result of proactive management of our liquidity
position, partially offset by the impact of non-interest bearing DDAs decline due to commercial seasonality,
normal cash deployment, and to a lesser extent, continued rate pressures.

• Total deposit costs increased 56 bps sequentially to 1.44% and were primarily impacted by the continued rising
rate environment and aforementioned mix shift.

Income Statement Summary

(in thousands, except per
share data) 1Q23 4Q22

Linked
Quarter
Change

Linked
Quarter %

Change 1Q22

Year/
Year

Change
Year/Year
% Change

Net interest income $ 480,751 $ 501,346 $ (20,595)  (4) % $ 392,248 $ 88,503  23 %
Non-interest revenue 133,126 102,439 30,687  30 105,334 27,792  26
Non-interest expense 321,852 308,996 12,856  4 272,450 49,402  18
Provision for (reversal of)
credit losses 32,154 34,884 (2,730)  (8) 11,400 20,754  182
Income before taxes $ 259,871 $ 259,905 $ (34)  — % $ 213,732 $ 46,139  22 %
Income tax expense 57,712 54,135 3,577  7 42,695 15,017  35
Preferred stock dividends 8,291 8,291 —  — 8,291 —  —

Net income available to
common shareholders $ 193,868 $ 197,479 $ (3,611)  (2) % $ 162,746 $ 31,122  19 %

Weighted average common
shares outstanding, diluted 146,727 146,528 199  — % 146,665 62  — %
Diluted earnings per share $ 1.32 $ 1.35 $ (0.03)  (2) $ 1.11 $ 0.21  19

Adjusted diluted earnings per
share 1.33 1.35 (0.02)  (1) 1.08 0.25  23
Effective tax rate  22.21 %  20.83 %  19.98 %

 Amounts may not total due to rounding

Core Performance

• Net interest income of $480.8 million was down $20.6 million sequentially, or 4%, and increased $88.5 million,
or 23%, compared to the first quarter 2022.

◦ The quarter-over-quarter decline was largely driven by lower day count, increases in deposit costs, and
negative remixing from non-interest DDA deposits partially offset by higher asset yields and earning
asset growth.

▪ Net interest margin was 3.43%, down 13 bps sequentially, impacted by the same factors
mentioned above as well as higher cash balances due to precautionary March liquidity actions.